
No. 07-56650

Consolidated with Nos. 07-56643, 07-56645, 07-56646, 07-56647, 07-56649,
07-56651, and 07-56833

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RYAN RODRIGUEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

ROBERT GAUDET, JR., ANDREA BOGGIO, SANDEEP GOPALAN, and
ELIZABETH DeLONG,

Objectors-Appellants,

v.

WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation dba BAR/BRI,
et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California (No. CV 05-3222 R(MCx), Hon. Manuel L. Real)

BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS ROBERT GAUDET, JR., ET AL.

Scott L. Nelson
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 31, 2008

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Assess the Adequacy of the Settlement in Light of the Class’s Entitlement to Treble Damages If It Prevailed in the Litigation.	13
A. A District Court Abuses Its Discretion if It Considers a Class Settlement’s Adequacy Under an Incorrect Legal Standard.	13
B. The District Court’s Reliance on <i>Grinnell</i> to Foreclose Consideration of the Class’s Possible Recovery of Treble Damages Was Erroneous as a Matter of Law.	17
1. This Court Has Not Adopted the <i>Grinnell</i> “Rule” and Its Precedents Support Consideration of Treble Damages.	18
2. <i>Grinnell</i> ’s Reasoning Is Faulty.	21
3. Consideration of Treble Damages Is Not “Speculative.”	25
4. Excluding Consideration of Treble Damages Distorts the Assessment of the Relative Risks and Benefits of Settlement.....	28
5. The District Court’s Refusal to Consider Treble Damages Requires That Its Approval of the Settlement Be Vacated.....	31

II. The District Court Erred in Permitting Settlement Approval to Proceed Without Unsealing the Record.34

A. The Sealing of the Record Cannot Be Justified Under This Court’s Precedents.....34

B. The District Court’s Rationales for Rejecting the Motion to Unseal Were Flawed.39

CONCLUSION.....46

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C)49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	29
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 170792 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 511 (2d Cir. 2002)	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>overruled on other grounds, Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	22, 24, 26
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	15, 16, 33
<i>In re Debbie Reynolds Hotel & Casino, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2005).....	1, 38, 42, 43
<i>Diaz v. Romer</i> , 961 F.2d 1508 (10th Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	44, 45
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	12, 35, 36, 37
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	15, 21
<i>Girsh v. Jepsen</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	38, 40, 41, 43

<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 18
<i>In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008)	45, 46
<i>Kamekana v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	36, 37
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	16
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>In re Lorazepam & Chlorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	17, 26
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 14, 16, 19, 20, 30
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	38
<i>Phillips v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	38
<i>Pintos v. Pacific Creditors Ass’n</i> , 504 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34, 36
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 37
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 220314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)	17, 26

<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 14, 16
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir.1978).....	46
<i>U.S. Football League v. National Football League</i> , 887 F.2d 408 (1989).....	18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)	17, 25, 26
<i>Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)	14

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1072.....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(i).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(C)	13, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4)(A)	38, 44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4)(B)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	38, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b)	1
